[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 403]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 29, 2020 Purattasi 13, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2051

Part IV—Section 2

Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 28th September 2020 and is hereby published for general information.-

ACT No. 23 OF 2020.

An Act to amend the Chennai Unified Metropolitan Transport Authority Act, 2010.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-first Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

(1) This Act may be called the Chennai Unified Metropolitan Transport Authority (Amendment) Act, 2020.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Tamil Nadu Act 44 of 2010.

- 2. In section 4 of the Chennai Unified Metropolitan Transport Authority Amendment of Act, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act),
 - section 4.
- (1) in sub-section (1), for clauses (a), (b) and (c), the following clauses shall be substituted, namely:
 - the Chief Minister, who shall be the Chairman, ex-officio;
 - Minister in-charge of Housing and Urban Development, (b) who shall be the Vice-Chairman, ex-officio;
 - Minister in-charge of Transport, ex-officio;
 - (cc) Chief Secretary to the Government, ex-officio;
 - (ccc) Vice-Chairman of the Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, ex-officio;";

(2) in sub-section (3), for the expression "one of the two Vice-Chairmen, senior by rank,", the expression "the Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 22.

3. In section 22 of the principal Act, for the expression "Vice-Chairmen", the expression "Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted.

(By order of the Governor)

C. GOPI RAVIKUMAR, Secretary to Government, Law Department.